 i
Installation Manual
NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER
FE-700
IMPORTANT NOTICE ......................................................................................................i
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS...............................................................................................ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS .......................................................................................................iii
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION..........................................................................................iv

OP02-79-2 (001-229-300)
OP02-79-3 (001-229-310)
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
100-279-270 OP02-79-1:N3.0
100-279-280 OP02-79-2:2.5GY5/1.5 1 Cosmetic
panel 02-129-1041-0
100-279-290
1
OP02-79-3:7.5GY7/2
2 Hex bolt M6x12 000-162-897-1
0 4
3 Spring
washer M6 000-158-855-1
0 4
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 210 (W) x 194 (H) mm.
2. Attach the cosmetic panel (02-129-1041-0) to the display unit with four hex bolts (M6x12)
and four spring washers (M6).
3. Fix the display unit to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5x20).
S type
Flush Mount Kit (S): OP02-80 (001-229-320)
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 Fixing plate 02-129-1045-0 100-279-300 2
2 Wing bolt M4x30 000-804-799 6
3 Hex bolt M6x12 000-162-897-1
0 4
4 Spring
washer M6 000-158-855-1
0 4
5 Wing nut M4 000-863-306 6
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 194 x 194 mm.
2. Insert the display unit to the cutout.
3. Attach two fixing plates (02-129-1045-0) to the display unit with four
hex bolts (M6x12) and spring four washers (M6).
4. Screw six wing bolts (M4x30) to wing nuts (M4).
5. Fasten the display unit with six wing bolts and nuts.
1.3 Transducer
The installation of the transducer and the tank should be accomplished by a dockyard referring
to the installation drawings at the back of this manual. An example of transducer installation
method is also shown in paragraph 1.3.2.
Note: Discussions should take place and agreement reached with the dockyard for sufficient
reinforcement and watertightness of the hull to comply with the regulations concerned.
 5
1.3.1 Mounting Location
To decide the location of the transducer, the following points should be taken into account.
• The most important matter is where the transducer is installed. The position should be free
 from aeration possibly occurring beneath the hull and also not affected by engine and
 propeller noise.
• It is known that air bubble streams start approximately from a quarter length from the bow,
 and spreads over the hull bottom approximately to three quarters. Air bubble streams vary in
 form and intensity according to ship's speed, draught, trim, shape of bow and hull, as well as
 sea state.
• In a laden ship, a position somewhere near a quarter of the ship's length from the stern often
 gives satisfactory results. As for vessels such as oil tankers whose fore draught is especially
 shallow, an after position about three quarters of ship's length from the stern is often
 suitable.
• It is recommended to install the transducer on the keel line or between 600 mm and 900 mm
 from the keel to minimize the effect of aerated water.
• Sitting near obstructions such as the forward propeller, bow thruster, water intake pipes and
 speed log sensor should be avoided.
• Select a place giving minimum mechanical vibration.
• Do not lay the transducer cable near or in parallel with other electric cables.
1.3.2 Example of Transducer Installation (TTF-5600)
Note: Never fail to remove the transducer and rubber gasket prior to welding the transducer
tank to the hull.
1. Install the transducer tank on the hull. The tank bottom should be flush with the hull
  bottom. Feed the transducer cable through the cable gland.
2. Apply sealing tape to the threads of the gland nut for watertightness.
3. Pass the cable thru the gasket, washer and gland nut.
4. Fix the transducer to the tank with the transducer fixing flange.
5. Coat the gland nut with silicone grease.
6. Tighten the gland nut.
 6
7. It is recommended to enclose the transducer cable in a conduit pipe for waterproofness